have provided below unaudited financial information for the three months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018 and the years ended December 31, 2018, 2017
and 2016 on a pro forma basis, or the fair value pro forma, as if we had elected the fair value option since our inception for all loans originated and held for
investment and all asset-backed notes issued. In order to calculate the fair value pro forma, the Fair Value Changes as described in “Selected Consolidated
Financial Data—Election of Fair Value Option” were applied to all loans originated and held for investment and all asset-backed notes issued since
inception.

79

Table of Contents

Confidential Treatment Requested by Oportun Financial Corporation
Pursuant to 17 C.F.R. Section 200.83

Three Months Ended
March 31, 2019

Three Months Ended
March 31, 2018

Year Ended
December 31, 2018

Year Ended
December 31, 2017

Year Ended
December 31, 2016

As

Reported
FV

Adjustments
FV

Pro Forma
As

Reported
FV

Adjustments
FV

Pro Forma
As

Reported
FV

Adjustments
FV

Pro Forma
As

Reported
FV

Adjustments
FV

Pro Forma
As

Reported
FV

Adjustments
FV

Pro Forma
Revenue:

Interest income  $126,746  $ (905)  $ 125,841  $102,191  $ (5,024)  $ 97,167  $448,777  $ (12,619)  $ 436,158  $327,935  $ 6,442  $ 334,377  $254,151  $ 7,685  $ 261,836
Non-interest income   11,582   —   11,582   10,656   —   10,656   48,802   —   48,802   33,019   —   33,019   23,374   —   23,374

Total revenue   138,328   (905)   137,423   112,847   (5,024)   107,823   497,579   (12,619)   484,960   360,954   6,442   367,396   277,525   7,685   285,210
Less:

Interest expense   14,619   (348)   14,271   10,766   (996)   9,770   46,919   (2,900)   44,019   36,399   (3,977)   32,422   28,774   (3,679)   25,095
Provision for loan losses   (366)   366   —   8,135   (8,135)   —   16,147   (16,147)   —   98,315   (98,315)   —   70,363   (70,363)   —

Net increase (decrease) in fair
value   (25,416)   (7,914)   (33,330)   24,102   (49,037)   (24,935)   22,899   (122,196)   (99,297)   —   (54,047)   (54,047)   —   (46,374)   (46,374)

Net revenue   98,659   (8,837)   89,822   118,048   (44,930)   73,118   457,412   (115,768)   341,644   226,240   54,687   280,927   178,388   35,353   213,741
Operating expenses:

Technology and facilities   21,641   —   21,641   19,869   —   19,869   82,848   —   82,848   70,896   —   70,896   51,891   —   51,891
Sales and marketing   21,266   —   21,266   15,438   —   15,438   77,617   —   77,617   58,060   3,968   62,028   39,845   3,952   43,797
Personnel   18,877   —   18,877   14,806   —   14,806   63,291   —   63,291   47,186   —   47,186   38,180   —   38,180
Outsourcing and

professional fees   13,549   —   13,549   12,858   —   12,858   52,733   —   52,733   31,171   5,028   36,199   21,967   6,281   28,248
General, administrative

and other   3,358   —   3,358   2,667   —   2,667   10,828   —   10,828   16,858   —   16,858   10,449   —   10,449
Total operating expenses   78,691   —   78,691   65,638   —   65,638   287,317   —   287,317   224,171   8,996   233,167   162,332   10,233   172,565
Income before taxes   19,968   (8,837)   11,131   52,410   (44,930)   7,480   170,095   (115,768)   54,327   2,069   45,691   47,760   16,056   25,120   41,176

Income tax expense
(benefit)   5,354   (2,369)   2,985   14,041   (11,990)   2,051   46,701   (31,808)   14,893   12,275   7,307   19,582   (34,802)   9,504   (25,298)

Net income (loss)  $ 14,614  $ (6,468)  $ 8,146  $ 38,369  $ (32,940)  $ 5,429  $123,394  $ (83,960)  $ 39,434  $ (10,206)  $ 38,384  $ 28,178  $ 50,858  $ 15,616  $ 66,474

80

Table of Contents

Confidential Treatment Requested by Oportun Financial Corporation
Pursuant to 17 C.F.R. Section 200.83

As a result of our election of the fair value option, our operating results for the three months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018 and for the years ended

December 31, 2018, 2017, and 2016 reflect the fair value of the Fair Value Loans, but such fair value does not reflect declines in our seasoned loans
disbursed prior to January 1, 2018 resulting from credit losses and other factors, as would have occurred if we had elected the fair value option at
inception.

[…]

a pro forma basis, or the fair value pro forma, as if we had elected the fair value option since our inception for all loans originated and held for investment
and all asset-backed notes issued. In order to calculate the fair value pro forma, the Fair Value Changes were applied to all loans originated and held for
investment and all asset-backed notes issued since inception. This information has been derived from our unaudited consolidated financial statements,
which, in the opinion of management, have been prepared on the same basis as our audited consolidated financial statements and include all adjustments,
consisting of normal recurring adjustments and accruals, necessary for the fair presentation of the financial information for the quarters presented. These
results below are not necessarily indicative of the results to be expected in future periods, and operating results for a quarterly period are not necessarily
indicative of the operating results for a full year.

111

Table of Contents

Confidential Treatment Requested by Oportun Financial Corporation
Pursuant to 17 C.F.R. Section 200.83

The following table shows the fair value pro forma for the first quarter of 2019.

   Three Months Ended March 31, 2019

As

Reported*
FV

Adjustments
FV Pro
Forma

   (in thousands)
Revenue:

Interest income   $126,746   $ (905)   $125,841
Non-interest income   11,582   —   11,582

Total revenue   138,328   (905)   137,423

Less:
Interest expense   14,619   (348)   14,271
Provision (release) for loan losses   (366)   366   —

Net increase (decrease) in fair value   (25,416)   (7,914)   (33,330)

Net revenue   98,659   (8,837)   89,822

Operating expenses:
Technology and facilities   21,641   —   21,641
Sales and marketing   21,266   —   21,266
Personnel   18,877   —   18,877
Outsourcing and professional fees   13,549   —   13,549
General, administrative and other   3,358   —   3,358

Total operating expenses   78,691   —   78,691

Income before taxes   19,968   (8,837)   11,131
Income tax expense (benefit)   5,354   (2,369)   2,985

Net income (loss)   $ 14,614   $ (6,468)   $ 8,146

* The As Reported information for the first quarter of 2019 reflects our election of the fair value option for our Fair Value Loans and Fair Value Notes.

As such, this period does not reflect the full range of adjustments that are included in the pre-2018 quarterly information presented. For a detailed
discussion of the impacts of this election, please see “Selected Consolidated Financial Data—Election of Fair Value Option.”

112

Table of Contents

Confidential Treatment Requested by Oportun Financial Corporation
Pursuant to 17 C.F.R. Section 200.83

The following table shows the fair value pro forma for the four quarters of 2018.

Three Months Ended
December 31, 2018

Three Months Ended
September 30, 2018

Three Months Ended
June 30, 2018

Three Months Ended
March 31, 2018

As

Reported*
FV

Adjustments
FV Pro
Forma

As
Reported*

FV
Adjustments

FV Pro
Forma

As
Reported*

FV
Adjustments

FV Pro
Forma

As
Reported*

FV
Adjustments

FV Pro
Forma

  (in thousands)
Revenue:

Interest income  $124,821  $ (1,772)  $123,049  $115,863  $ (2,422)  $113,441  $105,902  $ (3,401)  $102,501  $102,191  $ (5,024)  $ 97,167
Non-interest income   14,191   —   14,191   12,621   —   12,621   11,334   —   11,334   10,656   —   10,656

Total revenue   139,012   (1,772)   137,240   128,484   (2,422)   126,062   117,236   (3,401)   113,835   112,847   (5,024)   107,823
Less:

Interest expense   13,297   (459)   12,838   11,932   (606)   11,326   10,924   (839)   10,085   10,766   (996)   9,770
Provision (release) for

loan losses   (3,450)   3,450   —   7,066   (7,066)   —   4,396   (4,396)   —   8,135   (8,135)   —
Net increase (decrease) in

fair value   (11,148)   (12,326)   (23,474)   (6,869)   (32,945)   (39,814)   16,814   (27,888)   (11,074)   24,102   (49,037)   (24,935)
Net revenue   118,017   (17,089)   100,928   102,617   (27,695)   74,922   118,730   (26,054)   92,676   118,048   (44,930)   73,118
Operating expenses:

Technology and facilities   22,438   —   22,438   20,879   —   20,879   19,662   —   19,662   19,869   —   19,869
Sales and marketing   23,533   —   23,533   20,855   —   20,855   17,791   —   17,791   15,438   —   15,438
Personnel   17,294   —   17,294   16,005   —   16,005   15,186   —   15,186   14,806   —   14,806
Outsourcing and professional

fees   16,813   —   16,813   12,902   —   12,902   10,160   —   10,160   12,858   —   12,858
General, administrative and

other   3,125   —   3,125   2,895   —   2,895   2,141   —   2,141   2,667   —   2,667
Total operating expenses   83,203   —   83,203   73,536   —   73,536   64,940   —   64,940   65,638   —   65,638
Income before taxes   34,814   (17,089)   17,725   29,081   (27,695)   1,386   53,790   (26,054)   27,736   52,410   (44,930)   7,480
Income tax expense (benefit)   9,541   (4,681)   4,860   8,242   (7,863)   379   14,877   (7,274)   7,603   14,041   (11,990)   2,051
Net income (loss)  $ 25,273  $ (12,408)  $ 12,865  $ 20,839  $ (19,832)  $ 1,007  $ 38,913  $ (18,780)  $ 20,133  $ 38,369  $ (32,940)  $ 5,429

* The As Reported information for the four quarters of 2018 reflect our election of the fair value option for our Fair Value Loans and Fair Value Notes.

As such, these periods do not reflect the full range of adjustments that are included in the pre-2018 quarterly information presented. For a detailed
discussion of the impacts of this election, please see “Selected Consolidated Financial Data—Election of Fair Value Option.”

113

Table of Contents

Confidential Treatment Requested by Oportun Financial Corporation
Pursuant to 17 C.F.R. Section 200.83

The following table shows the fair value pro forma for the four quarters of 2017.

Three Months Ended
December 31, 2017

Three Months Ended
September 30, 2017

Three Months Ended
June 30, 2017

Three Months Ended
March 31, 2017

As

Reported
FV

Adjustments
FV Pro
Forma

As
Reported

FV
Adjustments

FV Pro
Forma

As
Reported

FV
Adjustments

FV Pro
Forma

As
Reported

FV
Adjustments

FV Pro
Forma

  (in thousands)
Revenue:

Interest income  $ 90,536  $ 3,183  $ 93,719  $83,654  $ 2,233  $ 85,887  $77,044  $ 1,429  $ 78,473  $76,701  $ (403)  $ 76,298
Non-interest income   10,879   —   10,879   8,279   —   8,279   7,483   —   7,483   6,378   —   6,378

Total revenue   101,415   3,183   104,598   91,933   2,233   94,166   84,527   1,429   85,956   83,079   (403)   82,676
Less:

Interest expense   10,102   (1,027)   9,075   8,920   (900)   8,020   8,678   (996)   7,682   8,699   (1,054)   7,645
Provision (release) for loan

losses   29,717   (29,717)   —   26,527   (26,527)   —   22,444   (22,444)   —   19,627   (19,627)   —
Net increase (decrease) in fair value   —   (1,782)   (1,782)   —   (12,525)   (12,525)   —   (16,193)   (16,193)   —   (23,547)   (23,547)

Net revenue   61,596   32,145   93,741   56,486   17,135   73,621   53,405   8,676   62,081   54,753   (3,269)   51,484
Operating expenses:

Technology and facilities   19,749   —   19,749   18,560   —   18,560   16,643   —   16,643   15,944   —   15,944
Sales and marketing   18,262   1,280   19,542   16,316   1,100   17,416   12,374   916   13,290   11,108   672   11,780
Personnel   13,685   —   13,685   12,781   —   12,781   10,333   —   10,333   10,387   —   10,387
Outsourcing and professional fees   10,260   2,510   12,770   6,868   267   7,135   6,960   2,105   9,065   7,083   146   7,229
General, administrative and other   9,821   —   9,821   2,300   —   2,300   2,208   —   2,208   2,529   —   2,529

Total operating expenses   71,777   3,790   75,567   56,825   1,367   58,192   48,518   3,021   51,539   47,051   818   47,869
Income before taxes   (10,181)   28,355   18,174   (339)   15,768   15,429   4,887   5,655   10,542   7,702   (4,087)   3,615
Income tax expense (benefit)   7,774   (324)   7,450   (889)   7,216   6,327   2,085   2,238   4,323   3,305   (1,823)   1,482
Net income (loss)  $ (17,955)  $ 28,679  $ 10,724  $ 550  $ 8,552  $ 9,102  $ 2,802  $ 3,417  $ 6,219  $ 4,397  $ (2,264)  $ 2,133

The following table shows the fair value pro forma for the four quarters of 2016.

Three Months Ended
December 31, 2016

Three Months Ended
September 30, 2016

Three Months Ended
June 30, 2016

Three Months Ended
March 31, 2016

As

Reported
FV

Adjustments
FV Pro
Forma

As
Reported

FV
Adjustments

FV Pro
Forma

As
Reported

FV
Adjustments

FV Pro
Forma

As
Reported

FV
Adjustments

FV Pro
Forma

  (in thousands)
Revenue:

Interest income  $73,347  $ 2,874  $ 76,221  $65,706  $ 2,504  $68,210  $ 58,028  $ 2,129  $ 60,157  $57,070  $ 178  $57,248
Non-interest income   7,573   —   7,573   6,322   —   6,322   5,585   —   5,585   3,894   —   3,894

Total revenue   80,920   2,874   83,794   72,028   2,504   74,532   63,613   2,129   65,742   60,964   178   61,142
Less:

Interest expense   8,526   (1,107)   7,419   7,457   (931)   6,526   6,650   (816)   5,834   6,141   (825)   5,316
Provision (release) for loan

losses   22,851   (22,851)   —   18,654   (18,654)   —   15,364   (15,364)   —   13,494   (13,494)   —
Net increase (decrease) in fair value   —   (12,031)   (12,031)   —   (9,143)   (9,143)   —   (15,234)   (15,234)   —   (9,966)   (9,966)

Net revenue   49,543   14,801   64,344   45,917   12,946   58,863   41,599   3,075   44,674   41,329   4,531   45,860
Operating expenses:

Technology and facilities   14,847   —   14,847   13,535   —   13,535   12,598   —   12,598   10,911   —   10,911
Sales and marketing   13,077   1,075   14,152   10,228   1,038   11,266   9,006   977   9,983   7,534   862   8,396
Personnel   9,678   —   9,678   9,778   —   9,778   9,349   —   9,349   9,375   —   9,375
Outsourcing and professional fees   6,129   2,147   8,276   5,060   2,212   7,272   6,002   194   6,196   4,776   1,728   6,504
General, administrative and other   3,269   —   3,269   2,470   —   2,470   2,429   —   2,429   2,281   —   2,281

Total operating expenses   47,000   3,222   50,222   41,071   3,250   44,321   39,384   1,171   40,555   34,877   2,590   37,467
Income before taxes   2,543   11,579   14,122   4,846   9,696   14,542   2,215   1,904   4,119   6,452   1,941   8,393
Income tax expense (benefit)   1,683   4,748   6,431   (1,047)   3,975   2,928   (36,487)   781   (35,706)   1,049   —   1,049
Net income (loss)  $ 860  $ 6,831  $ 7,691  $ 5,893  $ 5,721  $11,614  $ 38,702  $ 1,123  $ 39,825  $ 5,403  $ 1,941  $ 7,344

114

Table of Contents

Confidential Treatment Requested by Oportun Financial Corporation
Pursuant to 17 C.F.R. Section 200.83

Quarterly Key Financial and Operating Metrics

The following table shows our key metrics data for each of our 13 most recently completed quarters. Refer to “Non-GAAP Financial Measures” for
a discussion of why we believe the non-GAAP financial measures are useful and some of their limitations as an analytical tool.

As of or for the
Three Months Ended

  Mar. 31,   Dec. 31,   Sep. 30,   Jun. 30,   Mar. 31,   Dec. 31,   Sep. 30,   Jun. 30,   Mar. 31,   Dec. 31,   Sep. 30,   Jun. 30,   Mar. 31,

[…]

may fall, which will increase the fair value of our Fair Value Loans, which increases net revenue. Decreasing interest rates will also increase the fair value
of our Fair Value Notes, which reduces net revenue. Because the duration and fair value of our loans and asset-backed notes are different, the respective
changes in fair value will not fully offset each other. Changes in interest rates will not impact the carrying value of our loans held for investment and
originated prior to January 1, 2018, or the Loans Receivable at Amortized Cost, as these loans are reported at their amortized cost, which is the
outstanding principal balance, net of unamortized deferred origination fees and costs and the allowance for loan losses, so there will be no impact to net
revenue related to these loans.

128

Table of Contents

Confidential Treatment Requested by Oportun Financial Corporation
Pursuant to 17 C.F.R. Section 200.83

The following table presents estimates at December 31, 2018. Actual results could differ materially from these estimates.

Change in Interest
Rates

Projected percentage
change in the fair
value of our Fair

Value Loans

Projected percentage
change in the fair
value of our Fair

Value Notes

Projected change in net
fair value recorded in

earnings ($ in
thousands)

-100 Basis Points   0.7%   2.5%  $ (12,272)
-50 Basis Points   0.4%   1.2%  $ (6,086)
-25 Basis Points   0.2%   0.6%  $ (3,038)
Basis Interest Rate   0.0%   0.0%  $ —
+25 Basis Points   (0.2)%   (0.6)%  $ 2,970
+50 Basis Points   (0.4)%   (1.2)%  $ 5,931
+100 Basis Points   (0.7)%   (2.4)%  $ 11,768

Foreign Currency Exchange Risk

All of our revenue and substantially all of our operating expenses are denominated in U.S. dollars. Our non-U.S. dollar operating expenses in Mexico
made up 7.0% of total operating expenses in 2018. If a significant portion of our revenue and operating expenses were to become denominated in
currencies other than U.S. dollars, we may not be able to effectively manage this risk, and our business, financial condition, results of operations and cash
flows could be adversely affected by re-measurement and by transactional foreign currency adjustments. All of our interest income is denominated in U.S.